Council member ______ introduced the following Resolution entitled "A RESOLUTION AMENDING RATES FOR SERVICES ASSOCIATED WITH THE BLOOMFIELD IOOF CEMETERY AND BLOOMFIELD SOUTH CEMETERY", and moved that the same be adopted. Council member ______ seconded the motion to adopt. The roll was called and the vote was: Ayes: ______

Nays: _____

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Bloomfield, Iowa, is authorized and empowered to set, from time to time, by Resolution, charges for services of the cemeteries under the jurisdiction of the city of Bloomfield, Iowa; and

WHEREAS, the City council of the City of Bloomfield, Iowa, deems it to be in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Bloomfield, Iowa, to amend certain rates for services in order to better meet the costs associated with maintaining said cemeteries.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Bloomfield, Iowa, as follows:

1. That the following rates of services of cemeteries under the jurisdiction of the City of Bloomfield, Iowa, as established by Resolution No. 2021-02, adopted on January 7, 2021, are hereby amended as follows:

Traditional Grave Opening/Closing	\$	850.00
Cremation Opening/Closing	\$	550.00
Infant Grave Opening/Closing	\$	350.00
Foundation Locates	\$	125.00
Disinterments (three times the opening/closing rate)	\$2	,550.00
Deed Transfers	\$	100.00
Burial Spaces in IOOF Cemetery	\$	500.00
Burial Spaces in Bloomfield South Cemetery	\$	400.00
Burial Spaces in Hillcrest Addition (when available)	\$	750.00

2. That the charges for such services shall be paid directly to the City of Bloomfield.

PASSED AND APPROVED, this _____ day of August, 2023.

Chris Miller, Mayor

Attest:

Kyle McClure, City Clerk